system), Tax Amnesty 2015 case creation and modification and the CIC phone menu. It also 
included scenario based training, customer service expectations and frequently asked 
questions.  

All department employees working on Tax Amnesty 2015 were required to complete the provided Tax 
Amnesty 2015 training. Three hundred six (306) department employees completed this training. 

In addition, Navient training was developed using department materials. One hundred fifty-eight (158) 
Navient employees completed training. 

Even though department and Navient staffs were well-trained, a “super user” hotline was established 
that both department and Navient customer service representatives could call to get immediate help 
on difficult cases.

[...]

payment within ten (10) days of being notified by the Department that the payment has been 
dishonored, if the dishonored payment was made on or after January 1, 2014.  

(8) The penalty originally assessed for failure to file an information return is ten dollars ($10) for each 
failure to file a timely return up to a maximum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The term 
information return does not include form IT-20FIT, IT-20S, IT20SC, IT-41, or IT-65.  
(9) The penalty originally assessed on a corporate officer for violations concerning the dissolution of a 
corporation is thirty percent (30%) of the unpaid tax for failure to take reasonable steps to set aside